been accounted for using the same treatment as for 1H FY2019.

 Consolidated
 1H FY2020 1H FY2019
 $000 $000

EBITDA  19,239   10,036
Lease costs – using pre-1 July 2019 lease accounting standard  (6,381)   -
Pro-forma EBITDA  12,858   10,036

The following pro-forma adjustment is required in relation to 1H FY2020 Earnings Before Interest and Tax (“EBIT”) to
reflect lease costs as if they had been accounted for using the same treatment as for 1H FY2019.

 Consolidated
 1H FY2020 1H FY2019
 $000 $000

Pro-forma EBITDA  12,858   10,036
Depreciation and amortisation – property, plant & equipment and intangibles  (1,391)   (1,093)
Pro-forma EBIT  11,467   8,943

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

SHAVER SHOP GROUP LIMITED
31 DECEMBER 2019

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

3

The following table sets out the impact of the pro forma adjustments to 1H FY2020 (to reflect the Group’s results using
the old lease accounting standard – AASB 117) and the normalisation adjustment to the results for 1H FY2019:

Reported Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported

Normalised

1H
FY2020

$000

Adjustments
$000

1H
FY2020

$000

 1H
FY2019

$000

Normalisation
$000

1H
FY2019

$000

Sales 107,492 - 107,492   95,716  -  95,716

Cost of goods sold (62,634) - (62,634)   (54,821) -  (54,821)

Gross profit 44,858 - 44,858   40,895  -  40,895

Gross margin % 41.7% - 41.7%   42.7% -  42.7%

Franchise and other revenue 803 - 803   927  -  927

Employee benefits expense (15,332) - (15,332)   (13,724) -  (13,724)

Occupancy expenses (1,638) (6,381) (8,019)   (7,687) -  (7,687)

Marketing and advertising expenses (4,387) - (4,387)   (4,711) -  (4,711)

Other expenses (5,064) - (5,064)   (5,664) 970  (4,694)

Operating expenses (26,421) (6,381) (32,803)   (31,786) 970  (30,816)

EBITDA 19,239 (6,381) 12,858   10,036  970  11,006

EBITDA margin 17.9% - 12.0%   10.5% -  11.5%

Depreciation and amortisation (1,391) - (1,391)   (1,093) -  (1,093)

Depreciation – leased right of use assets (5,816) 5,816 -

EBIT 12,032 (565) 11,467   8,943  970  9,913

Net finance costs – borrowings/cash (211) - (211)   (231) -  (231)

Net finance costs – leases (879) 879 -  - - -

Profit before income tax 10,942 314 11,256   8,712  970  9,682

Income tax expense (3,301) (94) (3,395)  (2,634) (291) (2,925)

NPAT 7,641 220 7,861   6,078  679  6,757

Shaver Shop receives a tax deduction over five years for the cost of franchise right terminations that occur through its
franchise buy-back program. This improves operating cash flow for the Group by reducing income tax payable for the
five year tax period following each buyback. Based on the franchise buybacks completed to date, the reduction in cash
tax payable for 1H FY2020, FY2020 and each subsequent financial year related to the franchises acquired is set out in
the table below.

 1H FY2020 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Reduction in income tax payable 615 1,231 895 435 193 160